MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 221

Chapter 221.

An Act to amend Section thirty-three of Chapter seventy-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Levy by Execution.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 33, ch. 76, R. S., amended. Section thirty-three of chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding after the word "printed" in the last line of said section the words in whole or in part', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Notice of sale, how to be given.

The officer in such case shall give written notice of the time and place of sale, to the debtor in person, or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, if known to be an inhabitant of the state, and cause it to be posted in a public place in the town where the land lies, and in two adjoining towns, if so many adjoin; and if the land is situated in two or more towns, then in each of those towns, and in two towns adjoining each of them; and if the land is in two or more counties, an officer in either county may sell the whole right. When the land is not within any town, the notice shall be posted in two public places of the shire town of the county in which the land lies, instead of the posting When the debtor is not a resident of such county, the personal notice may be forwarded to him by mail, postage paid; all to be done thirty days before the sale. The notice shall also be published for three weeks successively before the day of sale, in a newspaper printed in whole or in part in such county, if any, otherwise in the state paper.'

Approved March 17, 1893.

Chapter 222.

· An Act to change the time for holding the terms of the Supreme Judicial Court in Franklin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time of holding terms of supreme judicial court in Franklin county. SECT. 1. The supreme judicial court shall hereafter be held at Farmington within and for the county of Franklin, on the first Tuesdays of February and June, and on the fourth Tuesday of September, annually, instead of the times now provided by law.

SECT. 2. Said June term shall be for the transaction of civil business only, except for the trial of indictments found by a grand jury in attendance, and shall be held without a grand jury and with but one traverse jury, unless a justice of said court shall otherwise specially order, in which case the clerk shall send venires for the requisite number of traverse jurors, and shall summon the grand jury of the preceding term, as the terms of said order may require.

June term shall be for transaction of civil business, except for trial of indictments found by grand jury in attendance.

CHAP. 223

SECT. 3. All civil actions pending in said court at the passage of this act, shall stand continued to and have day in the term thereof to be held on the first Tuesday of June next, and all civil actions brought at the passage of this act, and all appeals in civil cases then taken and returnable to the next September term of said court, shall have day therein as if this act had not been passed.

When pending civil actions and appeals in civil actions, shall have day.

SECT. 4. All acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed, and this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1893.

Chapter 223.

An Act to prevent limiting the time within which notice of accident or injury, or death, shall be given to Accident or Casualty insurance companies, to a period of less than sixty days.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No conditions, stipulations, or agreements contained in any application for insurance in any foreign or domestic casualty or accident insurance company, or contained in any policy issued by any such company, or in any way made by any such company, limiting the time within which notice of the accident or injury, or death, shall be given to such company, to a period of less than sixty days after the happening of the accident or injury, or death, shall be valid. Said notice may be given to the company insuring, at any time within sixty days after the happening of the accident or injury, or death, and shall be valid and binding on the company.

Time within which notice of accident, injury or death limited to not less than sixty days.

Approved March 17, 1893.